Payables (B)  0.85  0.14  0.26  -   1.06  0.32  2.81

Net statement of financial position exposure (B-A)  (4.37)  0.13  0.26  (0.26)  (5.56)  0.31  2.81

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

192  |  Somany Ceramics Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

45. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (contd.)

 The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Particulars Average Rates  Year end spot rates

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD 1  74.20  70.88  73.19  75.73

CNY 1  10.97  10.18  11.17  10.24

EUR 1  86.67  78.80  88.86  83.94

AUD 1  50.74  47.25  55.37  46.11

 Sensitivity analysis

 Every percentage point depreciation / appreciation in the exchange rate for the closing balances between the Indian Rupee and

respective currencies would affect the Company’s incremental profit before tax and equity, net of tax as per below :

Particulars  (Profit) or loss  Equity, net of tax

Strengthening  Weakening Strengthening  Weakening

March 31, 2021

USD (10% movement)  31.98  (31.98)  23.93  (23.93)

CNY (10% movement)  (0.15)  0.15  (0.11)  0.11

EUR (10% movement)  (2.34)  2.34  (1.75)  1.75

AUD (10% movement)  1.44  (1.44)  1.08  (1.08)

March 31, 2020

USD (10% movement)  42.12  (42.12)  31.52  (31.52)

CNY (10% movement)  (0.32)  0.32  (0.24)  0.24

EUR (10% movement)  (23.57)  23.57  (17.64)  17.64

 Interest rate risk

 The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash

flow interest rate risk. During March 31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were denominated

mainly in Indian Rupees.

 Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the Company

has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

Annual Report 2020-21  |  193

Corporate Overview | Statutory Section | Financial Section

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

45. Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (contd.)

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company

is as follows.

Particulars  Nominal Amount

As at

March 31, 2021

As at

March 31, 2020

Fixed-rate instruments

Borrowings  940.46  4,507.10

 940.46  4,507.10

Variable-rate instruments

Borrowings  20,475.27  23,544.53

 20,475.27  23,544.53

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars  Profit or (loss)  Equity, net of tax

50  bp increase 50 bp decrease 50  bp increase 50 bp decrease

March 31, 2021

Variable-rate instruments

Borrowings  (102.38)  102.38  (76.61)  76.61

Cash flow sensitivity  (102.38)  102.38  (76.61)  76.61

March 31, 2020

Variable-rate instruments

Borrowings  (117.72)  117.72  (88.09)  88.09

Cash flow sensitivity  (117.72)  117.72  (88.09)  88.09

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest

rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

194  |  Somany Ceramics Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts are in rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

46. Payment to Auditors

Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Statutory audit fee  12.50  12.50

Tax audit fee  2.50  2.50

Limited Review and Certification fee  6.45  4.65

Reimbursement of expenses  0.21  1.88

Total  21.66  21.53

 Previous year includes fees paid to statutory auditors of amalgamating companies (Refer note no. 57).

47  Exceptional items
 The Company has done investment in debt instruments of a company, in earlier years amounting to H 1,844.73 Lakhs, which due

their stressed financial position, has moved to NCLT to seek relief.  Considering the above and other available information, as an

abundant caution the Company has provided for the above amount as impairment loss in the books of accounts and disclosed the

same under the head “Exceptional items”.  However, the Company is taking all the necessary actions for recovering the same.